

No. 14-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VALERIE J. HAWKINS AND JANICE A. PATTERSON,
PETITIONERS

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

MEREDITH FUCHS
General Counsel
To-QUYEN TRUONG
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN
Assistant General Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI
KRISTIN BATEMAN
Counsel
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. The Equal Credit Opportunity Act and Regulation B	2
B. The Additional Parties Rule.....	3
C. The Present Controversy	9
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Regulation B permissibly interprets ECOA to protect guarantors from discrimination	14
A. Regulation B is entitled to deference.....	14
B. Regulation B's definition of "applicant" is a permissible interpretation of ECOA's text	17
1. Guarantors are reasonably viewed as "applicants" who request the extension of credit	18
2. Regulation B permissibly adopted a bright- line rule treating all secondary obligors as "applicants" for purposes of the Additional Parties Rule.....	21
3. A person need not request credit for her own use in order to qualify as an "applicant"	22
C. Regulation B's definition of "applicant" furthers ECOA's purposes	24
D. The remaining objections to Regulation B lack merit	30
1. Regulation B's definition of "applicant" is consistent with other provisions of ECOA.....	30
2. Regulation B's definition of "applicant" does not impermissibly expand ECOA's private right of action	33
3. Regulation B's definition of "applicant" does not unduly expand the scope of liability under ECOA.....	34

(III)

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	36
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	34
<i>American Builders & Contractors Supply Co. v. Frank's Roofing, Inc.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 15 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>Anderson v. United Fin. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	16
<i>Bank of the W. v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010)	17, 35
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	16
<i>Boone Nat'l Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Crouch</i> , 47 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2001).....	17
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
<i>Capitol Grp., Inc. v. Collier</i> , 365 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>Cardinal Wholesale Supply, Inc. v. Chaisson</i> , 504 So. 2d 167 (La. Ct. App. 1987)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 14, 17
<i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Bratwursthaus Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 565 (4th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Eure v. Jefferson Nat'l Bank</i> , 448 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1994)	17
<i>FDIC v. Medmark, Inc.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 511 (D. Kan. 1995).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FDIC v. 32 Edwardsville, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Kan. 1995).....	34
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	15
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	34
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Integra Bank/Pittsburgh v. Freeman</i> , 839 F. Supp. 326 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	17
<i>Jamshed v. McLane Express Inc.</i> , 449 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014)	20
<i>Mayes v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Mkt. Dev. Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 821 (2007).....	13, 34
<i>Morse v. Mutual Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Whitman</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1271 (D. Mass. 1982).....	7
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'n Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	15
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	23
<i>Paul Revere Protective Life Ins. Co. v. Weis</i> , 535 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	19
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Dev. Grp.</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 34
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	16
<i>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, L.P.</i> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17, 34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stern v. Espirito Santo Bank</i> , 791 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>Union Bank v. Coster's Ex'rs</i> , 3 N.Y. 203 (1850).....	19
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Crain Ltd. P'ship</i> , 884 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>Valley Nat'l Bank v. Foreign Car Rental, Inc.</i> , 404 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1965)	19
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	30
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2302, 110 Stat. 3009-420	16
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	31
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376:	
§ 1061(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2036.....	3
§ 1061(d), 124 Stat. 2039	3
§ 1071, 124 Stat. 2056-2057	16, 28
§ 1085, 124 Stat. 2083-2085	3
§ 1474, 124 Stat. 2199-2200	16
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1521 (15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
§ 502, 88 Stat. 1521	2
15 U.S.C. 1691(a)	2, 7, 14, 21, 33, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1691(d).....	31, 3a
15 U.S.C. 1691(d)(1)	31, 3a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1691(d)(2)	31, 3a
15 U.S.C. 1691(d)(4)	32, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1691(d)(6)	31, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1691(e)(1).....	31, 5a
15 U.S.C. 1691a(b)	3, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21, 6a
15 U.S.C. 1691a(g)	3, 15, 7a
15 U.S.C. 1691b(a) (2006).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1691b(a)	1, 3, 15, 22, 7a
15 U.S.C. 1691c	1, 3
15 U.S.C. 1691c-2.....	32, 8a
15 U.S.C. 1691c-2(b).....	32, 8a
15 U.S.C. 1691c-2(e)(2)(C)	32, 10a
15 U.S.C. 1691e(a)-(c).....	3, 33, 35, 12a
15 U.S.C. 1691e(c)	7, 13a
15 U.S.C. 1691e(g)	1, 3
15 U.S.C. 1691e(h)	1, 3
Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-239, § 2, 90 Stat. 251-252.....	2
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	24
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a)(3)(A)	24
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improve- ment Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-242, § 223, 105 Stat. 2306-2307	16
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	11
15 U.S.C. 1604 (1970)	15
Women's Business Ownership Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-533, § 301, 102 Stat. 2692-2693	16, 28
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 31:	
App. B	24

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 202 (1984):	
Section 202.2(e)	16a
Section 202.7(d).....	27, 17a
Section 202.7(d)(5)	8, 28, 18a
Pt. 202 (2010).....	3
Section 202.2(e)	9, 21, 14a
Section 202.7(d).....	3, 4, 8, 28, 14a
Section 202.7(d)(1)	5, 25, 14a
Section 202.7(d)(2)-(4)	5, 15a
Section 202.7(d)(5)	5, 16a
Section 202.7(d)(6)	5, 16a
App. B	20, 32
Supp. I.....	3
¶ 2(z)-1.....	29
¶ 7(d)(6)-1	6
¶ 7(d)(6)-2	6, 28
Pt. 215:	
Section 215.3(a)(4)	24
Pt. 227:	
Section 227.14(b)(1)	27
Pt. 618:	
Section 618.8325.....	24
Pt. 932:	
Section 932.9(a)	24
Pt. 1002	3
Section 1002.2(e)	1, 9, 32
Supp. I.....	3

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	18
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Supervisory Enforcement Policy for the Equal Credit Opportunity Act and the Fair Housing Act</i> (Oct. 23, 1981)	35
38A C.J.S. <i>Guaranty</i> (2008)	18
<i>Credit Discrimination: Hearings Before the Sub-comm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	25
Experian, <i>Credit Score FAQs</i> , http://www.experian.com/credit-education/score-faqs.html (last visited May 26, 2015)	26
40 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 22, 1975):	
p. 49,306	6
pp. 49,308-49,309.....	4
41 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 49,124 (Nov. 8, 1976)	7
pp. 20,576-20,577 (May 19, 1976).....	7
42 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 6, 1977):	
p. 1242.....	7
p. 1247.....	5, 6
p. 1248.....	32
p. 1252.....	7
p. 1256.....	5
50 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 10,891 (Mar. 18, 1985)	8
p. 48,018 (Nov. 20, 1985)	8, 33
p. 48,020 (Nov. 20, 1985)	8
p. 48,027 (Nov. 20, 1985)	8

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
76 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 41,597 (July 15, 2011)	20
p. 79,442 (Dec. 21, 2011)	3
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Advisory Opinion to Tatelbaum</i> (June 22, 2001), https://www.ftc.gov/policy/advisory-opinions/advisory-opinion-tatelbaum-06-22-01	24
Anne J. Geary, <i>Equal Credit Opportunity—An Analysis of Regulation B</i> , 31 Bus. Law. 1641 (1976)	4, 25, 29
Mechel Glass, Equifax, <i>Should I Co-Sign On a Loan for a Family Member?</i> (Apr. 17, 2014), http://blog.equifax.com/credit/should-i-co-sign-on-a-loan-for-a-family-member	26
H.R. Rep. No. 955, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	28
Letter from the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency et al., to Fed. Trade Comm'n (May 31, 2001), https://www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/2001/fif0161a.html	24
23 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2002)	4
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/9724 (last visited May 26, 2015)	18
Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> :	
Vol. 1 (rev. ed. 1993)	18
Vol. 3 (rev. ed. 1996)	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	19
Restatement (Third) of Suretyship & Guaranty (1996)	4, 19
S. Rep. No. 278, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dolores S. Smith, <i>Revision of the Board's Equal Credit Regulation: An Overview</i> , 71 Fed. Res. Bull. 913 (1985).....	7, 26
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	18
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	18
John Tozzi, <i>When Your Business Loan Affects Your Personal Credit</i> , Bloomberg Bus. (Jan. 25, 2010), http://www.businessweek.com/smallbiz/content/jun2009/sb20090612_665812.htm	26
Marshall E. Tracht, <i>Insider Guaranties in Bankruptcy: A Framework for Analysis</i> , 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 497 (2000)	6
TransUnion, <i>The Benefits and Issues of Co-Signing a Loan</i> , http://www.transunion.com/personal-credit/credit-issues-bad-credit/cosigning-a-loan.page (last visited May 26, 2015)	27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971)	18, 22, 23
